population totals from the 2020 Census and demographic characteristics from other sources. It also
reflects adjustments for net international migration, updated vital statistics, and estimation methodology
improvements. The vast majority of the population change, however, is due to the change in the base
population from Census 2010 to the blended Census 2020 base.

In accordance with usual practice, BLS will not revise the official household survey estimates for
December 2021 and earlier months. To show the impact of the population adjustments, however,
differences in selected December 2021 labor force series based on the old and new population estimates
are shown in table B.

The adjustments increased the estimated size of the civilian noninstitutional population in December by
973,000, the civilian labor force by 1,530,000, employment by 1,471,000, and unemployment by
59,000. The number of persons not in the labor force decreased by 557,000. Although the total

Table A. Revisions to total nonfarm employment, January to December 2021, seasonally adjusted
(Numbers in thousands)

As revised
As

previously
published

Difference As revised
As

previously
published

Difference

2021

January……………………. 143,017 142,736 281 520 233 287
February…………………… 143,727 143,272 455 710 536 174
March....…………………… 144,431 144,057 374 704 785 -81
April....…………………… 144,694 144,326 368 263 269 -6
May..... …………………… 145,141 144,940 201 447 614 -167
June.....……………………… 145,698 145,902 -204 557 962 -405
July.....……………………… 146,387 146,993 -606 689 1,091 -402
August...…………………… 146,904 147,476 -572 517 483 34
September………………… 147,328 147,855 -527  424  379 45
October..…………………… 148,005 148,503 -498 677 648 29
November.………………… 148,652 148,752 -100 647 249 398
December (p)……...……… 149,162 148,951 211 510 199 311

(p) = preliminary.

Year and month

Level Over-the-month change

- 7 -

unemployment rate was unaffected, the employment-population ratio and labor force participation rate
were each increased by 0.3 percentage point. This was mostly due to an increase in the size of the
population in age groups that participate in the labor force at high rates (those ages 35 to 64) and a large
decrease in the size of the population age 65 and older, which participates at a low rate.

Data users are cautioned that these annual population adjustments can affect the comparability of
household data series over time. Table C shows the effect of the introduction of new population
estimates on the comparison of selected labor force measures between December 2021 and January
2022. Additional information on the population adjustments and their effect on national labor force
estimates is available at www.bls.gov/web/empsit/cps-pop-control-adjustments.pdf.

Table B. Effect of the updated population controls on December 2021 estimates by sex, race, and Hispanic
or Latino ethnicity, not seasonally adjusted
(Numbers in thousands)

Category Total Men Women White
Black or
African

American
Asian

Hispanic or
Latino

ethnicity

Civilian noninstitutional population..... 973 1,359 -386 538 205 168 362
   Civilian labor force..... 1,530 1,239 291 1,180 173 140 287
   Participation rate..... 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1
   Employed..... 1,471 1,198 273 1,142 162 135 273
   Employment-population ratio..... 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1
   Unemployed..... 59 42 18 39 11 5 14
   Unemployment rate..... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   Not in labor force..... -557 120 -677 -643 32 28 75

NOTE: Detail may not sum to totals because of rounding. Estimates for the above race groups (White, Black or
African American, and Asian) do not sum to totals because data are not presented for all races. Persons whose
ethnicity is identified as Hispanic or Latino may be of any race.

Table C. December 2021-January 2022 changes in selected labor force measures, with adjustments for
population control effects
(Numbers in thousands)

Category
Dec.-Jan. change,

as published
2022 population

control effect

Dec.-Jan. change, after
removing the population

control effect ¹

Civilian noninstitutional population..... 1,066 973 93
   Civilian labor force..... 1,393 1,530 -137
   Participation rate..... 0.3 0.3 0.0
   Employed..... 1,199 1,471 -272
   Employment-population ratio..... 0.2 0.3 -0.1
   Unemployed..... 194 59 135
   Unemployment rate..... 0.1 0.0 0.1
   Not in labor force..... -326 -557 231
¹ This Dec.-Jan. change is calculated by subtracting the population control effect from the over-the-month
change in the published seasonally adjusted estimates.
NOTE: Detail may not sum to totals because of rounding.

HOUSEHOLD DATA
Summary table A. Household data, seasonally adjusted
[Numbers in thousands]

Category
Jan.
2021

Nov.
2021

Dec.
2021

Jan.
2022

Change from:
Dec. 2021-
Jan. 2022

Employment status

Civilian noninstitutional population..... 260,851 262,029 262,136 263,202 –

Civilian labor force..... 160,184 162,126 162,294 163,687 –